

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 16-1988

PHILIP A. WHARTON, JOSEPH ROUNDTREE, JAMES MADDOX and
LAMAR CORREA

Appellants,

v.

CARL DANBERG, CATHY ESCHERICH and REBECCA MCBRIDE

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
CIVIL ACTION NO: 12-1240-LPS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

Richard H. Morse (DE Bar ID 531)
Ryan Tack-Hooper (DE Bar ID 6209)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Delaware
100 W. 10th St., Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 654-5326, ext. 103
Fax: (302) 654-3689

William H. Sudell, Jr. (DE Bar ID 463)
Wilmington, Delaware

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Dated: July 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS..... 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.....7
 DETERMINATION DID NOT EMPLOY THE FULL
 ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT

 II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR THE11
 OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING THE13
 MORE-SPECIFIC-PROVISION RULE TO A PROCEDURAL
 DUE PROCESS CLAIM

 IV. THE COMMONALITY REQUIRED BY FED. R. CIV. P.16
 23(a)(2) IS PRESENT BECAUSE THE CLAIMED
 DISORGANIZATION, NON-RESPONSIVENESS AND
 INCOMPETENCE OF DDOC’S CENTRAL OFFENDER
 RECORDS DEPARTMENT IS CENTRAL TO THE VALIDITY
 OF ALL CLAIMS

 V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S STANDARD OF PROOF FOR18
 QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WAS INCORRECT

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATES25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	19
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007)	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5, 14
<i>Betts v. New Castle Youth Dev. Cir.</i> , 621 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 14
<i>Burke v. Johnston</i> , 452 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	15
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Douthit v. Jones</i> , 619 F. 2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Evans v. Sec’y Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 645 F.3d 650 (3d. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Golson v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 914 F.2d 1491(4th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Hawaii v. Gordon</i> , 373 U.S. 57 (1963).....	12
<i>Kentucky. v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11, 18
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	21

<i>Montanez v. Thompson</i> , 603 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 8, 10, 20
<i>Moore v. Tartler</i> , 986 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1993)	20, 21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F. 2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Slone v. Herman</i> , 983 F.2d 107 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Taylor v. Burkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	18, 22
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. PSC</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	5, 11
<i>Wharton v. Coupe</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132385 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	15

Other Authorities

Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment.....	5, 11, 12
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	6, 16
